Illinois law.
[bookmark: _GoBack]
Section 1285.40  Approved Postgraduate Clinical Training Programs 

a)	A hospital shall, in the judgment of the Division, be deemed approved for the post-graduate clinical training (clinical training) required for licensure if it meets the following standards: 

1)	Contains at least the departments of internal medicine, surgery, obstetrics and pediatrics; and has an organized departmentalized staff, holding meetings monthly for case reviews and study. 

2)	Has a laboratory employing a full-time technician and at least a part-time pathologist, legally empowered to perform laboratory services, visiting the laboratory at least 2 days per week. 

3)	Has a radiological department employing an X-ray technician and at least a part-time roentgenologist, legally empowered to perform radiology services, visiting the department at least 2 days per week. 

4)	Maintains an up-to-date medical library available to residents. 

b)	The hospital shall, upon request, provide the Division with the names of staff members of the various departments of the hospital. 

c)	The hospital shall certify, on forms provided by the Division, to the satisfactory completion of not less than 12 months of clinical training as required by Section 11(A)(1) of the Act or 24 months of clinical training as required by Section 11(A)(2) and (3).  The certification shall identify the commencement date and the concluding date of the training. 

d)	The Division, upon the recommendation of the Medical Licensing Board, has determined that all clinical training programs accredited by the Accreditation Council for Graduate Medical Education, the American Osteopathic Association, the College of Family Physicians of Canada, the Royal College of Physicians and Surgeons of Canada and the Federation of Medical Licensing Authorities of Canada as of January 1, 1999 meet the minimum criteria set forth in this Section and are, therefore, approved, except as provided in subsection (e). 

e)	In the event of a decision by any of the accrediting bodies listed in subsection (d) to suspend, withdraw or revoke accreditation of any clinical training, the Board shall proceed to evaluate the program and either approve or disapprove the program pursuant to the minimum criteria set out in subsection (a). 

(Source:  Amended at 29 Ill. Reg. 18823, effective November 4, 2005)
